ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

THE SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL A970 CUNINGSBURGH (STOPPING UP) ORDER 1995

NOTICE is hereby given that, on 8th August 1995 the Shetland Islands Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 71(2) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 confirmed the above mentioned Order.

Copies of the Order as confirmed and of the accompanying plan have been deposited at the Legal Services Division, Quendale House, 31 Commercial Street, Lerwick, Shetland, and may be inspected there free of charge during normal office hours.

The effect of the Order is as stated in the Notices published in *The Edinburgh Gazette* and *The Shetland Times* of 23rd June 1995.

The Order comes into operation on 18th August 1995.

R S Lisk
Divisional Manager

Legal Services Division Quendale House 31 Commercial Street Lerwick Shetland 18th August 1995 THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL

(SOUTHERN APPROACH ROAD/MILGARHOLM PARK JUNCTION, IRVINE)

(PROHIBITION OF RIGHT TURNS) ORDER 1995

ON 16th August 1995, the Regional Council made the above named Order in terms of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Order which comes into operation on 11th September 1995 introduces prohibition of right turn manoeuvres from Southern Approach Road into Milgarholm Park and from Milgarholm Park into Southern Approach Road, Irvine and the effect of the Order is as stated in said notices.

A copy of the Order and a map relative thereto are available for inspection during normal office working hours at the offices of The Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow; and the Network Manager, Ayr North, Rivergate House, Irvine KA12 8EH (telephone enquiries to: 01294 2782444); and District Council Library, Cunninghame House, Irvine.

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from 16th August 1995, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Neil McIntosh
Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(56)

(3)

STIRLING DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A copy of the plans and documents for the applications listed below may be examined at the offices of Planning Services, Stirling District Council, 24 King Street, Stirling (telephone 432145) between the hours of 9.00 am and 5.00 pm Monday to Friday. Written comments may be made to the Head of Planning Services within 21 days of this notice. The Planning Register of all applications is also available for inspection.

Development

Reason for Publication

Erection of rear extension and alterations to existing extension at 9 Royal Gardens, Stirling - U/95/0653/LBC/DH

Listed Building Consent

Replacement of windows at 7, 12, 14 etc, Teith Road, Deanston - R/95/0659/LBC/JS

Listed Building Consent Development in Conservation Area

24 King Street Stirling FK8 1AY 18th August 1995

(40)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984 THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL

A71 IRVINE-EDINBURGH ROAD) (NEWMILNS RELIEF ROAD) (SIDE ROAD) ORDER 199

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL give notice that on the Seventh day of August, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Five, they have made an Order in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Sections 12 and 70 of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 in relation to the A71 Irvine-Edinburgh Road, Newmilns Relief Road, in the Region of Strathclyde, the effect of which will be to provide for the construction of new roads, private accesses and private pedestrian accesses, the improvement of existing roads and the stopping-up of superceded sections of roads and private accesses.

A copy of the Order and relative plan may be inspected during normal working hours at the offices of the Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow; the Chief Roads Engineer, Roads Design, Regional Offices, Wellington Square, Ayr KA7 1DR (Telephone enquiries to 01292-612325) and the District Council Library, Craigview, Newmilns.